

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The District of Columbia Circuit

CAUSE OF ACTION,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Defendant – Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE DAILY CALLER NEWS FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

**Victoria Toensing
Joseph E. diGenova
Brady Toensing
diGENOVA & TOENSING, LLP
1776 K Street, N.W., Suite 737
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 289-7701**

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

	Page
Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases	i
Rule 26.1 Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Glossary.....	ix
Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Rule 29(c)(5) Certification.....	1
Circuit Rule 29(d) Certification	1
Statutes and Regulations	2
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. In passing and amending FOIA, Congress intended fee waivers for “public interest” entities to be broadly applied	3
II. Because Congress intended the FOIA fee waiver provision be “liberally construed,” the trial court erred in placing the burden of proof on requester COA to establish that its “request satisfies the public interest standard for fee waivers”	7
III. The district court’s anachronistic reading of “dissemination” fails to account for the new media revolution and prevents startup, nonprofits from publicizing information about government conduct	12

IV. The decision permits broad agency discretion and, when combined with the requirement for the requester to explain use of the information, invites viewpoint discrimination in violation of the First Amendment.....19

V. The district court’s requirement that requester has the burden of proof and its refusal to recognize newly created dissemination techniques undermine the increasingly important role of nonprofits as investigative journalists in this new media era.....26

Conclusion28

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Filing and Service

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	21
<i>Better Gov't Ass'n v. Dep't of State</i> , 780 F.2d 86 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	4, 5, 8, 9, 16
* <i>Carney v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994)	14, 19
<i>D.C. Tech. Assistance Org. v. United States HUD</i> , 85 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2000).....	17
<i>Dir. v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994).....	10, 11
<i>Forest Guardians v. DOI</i> , 416 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2005)	14
* <i>Friends of the Coast Fork v. United States DOI</i> , 110 F.3d 53 (9th Cir. 1997)	11, 19
* <i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Rossotti</i> , 326 F.3d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	3, 8, 11, 14, 15, 19
<i>Larson v. CIA</i> , 843 F.2d 1481 (D.C. 1988).....	10
* <i>McClellan Ecological Seepage Situation v. Carlucci</i> , 835 F.2d 1282 (9th Cir. 1987)	6, 7, 8, 10, 14, 19
* <i>Nat'l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	22, 23
* <i>Chief Authorities are Designated by an Asterisk</i>	

<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. Griffin</i> , 811 F.2d 644 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	3
<i>Oglesby v. United States Dep't of Army</i> , 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	7, 13, 19
<i>Prison Legal News v. Lappin</i> , 436 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2006).....	14
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	21, 22
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	20
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	21, 22
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	3, 19, 20, 22, 23, 25, 27, 28
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(ii)(II).....	2, 4
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(iii).....	2, 4, 9
Rules	
D.C. Cir. R. 28(a)(5).....	2
D.C. Cir. R. 29(b).....	1
D.C. Cir. R. 29(d).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a).....	1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1
Final Rule 79 FR 15680, 15685	13
Regulations	
16 C.F.R. § 4.8(e)(2)(i)	12
16 C.F.R. § 4.8(e)(2)(i)(C).....	13
16 C.F.R. §§ 4.8(e)(2)(A-D)	9
<i>Openness Promotes Effectiveness in Our National Government Act of 2007</i> , Pub. L. No. 110–175, § 2, 121 Stat. 2524.....	4
Other Authorities	
132 Cong. Rec. H9455 (daily ed. Oct. 8, 1986)	6
132 Cong. Rec. S16489 (daily ed. Oct. 14, 1986).....	5, 6
132 Cong. Rec. S16496 (Oct. 15, 1986).....	6, 8
“About Us,” <i>ProPublica.com</i> . Available at http://www.propublica.org/about/	26
Ryan Chittum, “Nonprofit News and the Tax Man,” <i>Columbia Journalism Review</i> (Online) (Nov. 17, 2011) Available at http://www.cjr.org/the_audit/nonprofit_news_and_the_tax_man.php?page=all	26
H.R. Rep. 113-155 (2013).....	25
OED Online. Oxford University Press, March 2014. Accessed May 6, 2014	18
Sen. Comm. on the Judiciary, Amending the FOIA, S. Rep. No. 854 (1974), <i>reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6267</i>	4-5

Transparency and Open Government: Memorandum for the Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies, 74 Fed. Reg. 4685 (Jan. 21, 2009).....3, 4

Steve Waldman and the Working Group on Information Needs of Communities, *The Information Needs of Communities: The Changing Media Landscape in a Broadband Age* at 124 (July 2011). Available at http://transition.fcc.gov/osp/inc-report/The_Information_Needs_of_Communities.pdf27

Washington Examiner, “EPA Inspector General Investigating Claims Agency Used Fees to Block FOIA Requests,” May 16, 2013.....25
